
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

HOUSING AND HEALTH COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Tuesday, 8 November 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: The Pippin Room, The Appleyard, Avenue of Remembrance, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 4DE 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Alastair Gould, Ann Hampshire, Angela Harrison (Vice-Chair), Ken Ingleton, 
Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Ben J Martin (Chair), Lee McCall, Pete Neal, Richard Palmer, 
Ken Pugh, Ken Rowles, Bill Tatton, Ghlin Whelan and Mike Whiting. 
 
Quorum = 5  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website by 7 November 2022. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised:  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

(a) No fire drill is planned during the meeting.  If the alarm sounds 
please leave the building quickly without collecting any of your 
possessions, using the doors signed as fire escapes, and assemble 
outside where directed. 

(b) Await instructions before re-entering the building. 

(c) Anyone who requires assistance in evacuating the building should 
make officers aware of any special needs so that suitable 
arrangements may be made in the event of an emergency. 

  
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting.  

 

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 July 2022 (Minute Nos. 
165 - 171) as a correct record.  
  

 

Part B reports for the Housing and Health Committee to decide 
 

 

5.  Presentation from Medway NHS Foundation Trust - New Community 
Diagnostic Centre and health hub roll-out 
 

5 - 10 

6.  Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
 

11 - 48 

7.  Forward Decisions Plan 
 

49 - 50 

 

Issued on Monday, 31 October 2022 
 
 
 
 
 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3693/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2005-Jul-2022%2019.00%20Housing%20and%20Health%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MS HCP Community Diagnostic Centre 

Page 1 of 6 
 

 

 
           

Title of Report  Medway and Swale Health and Care Partnership, 
Community Diagnostic Centre briefing 

Agenda Item 
 

Lead Director Name: Nikki Teesdale 
Role: Director of Delivery, Medway & Swale Health and Care Partnership, 
 

Report Author Nikki Teesdale – Director of Delivery Medway and Swale Health and Care 
Partnership 

Executive Summary  
The Community Diagnostic Centre briefing sets out plans to develop 
community diagnostic centres in Medway and Swale.  The plans are to 
establish a hub, based at Sheppey Community Hospital and a spoke, based at 
Rochester Healthy Living Centre. The provision of imaging, physiological 
measurement and pathology tests and scans at these sites, over the next 
three years will deliver significant additional diagnostic capacity in the system, 
which will help to support COVID 19 recovery plans as well as future growth in 
demand.  Increased diagnostic provision in the community will utilise existing 
NHS estates and improve access particularly for communities facing the 
highest level of health inequalities. 
 
 

Links to strategy and 
regulations 

Aligned to Health and Care Partnership strategic plan, local and national 
priorities 

 

Committees or Groups at 
which the paper has been 
submitted 

None to date 

Legal 
Implications/Regulatory 
Requirements and FOI 
status: 

• This paper is disclosable under the FOI Act 

Recommendation/  
Actions required 

The Committee is asked to note the paper for information. 

Approval 

☐ 

Assurance 

☐ 

Discussion 

☒ 

Noting 

☒ 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

MS HCP Community Diagnostic Centre 

Page 2 of 6 
 

In October 2020 Professor Sir Mike Richards published Diagnostics: Recovery and Renewal which identified a 
number of recommendations including the development of Community Diagnostic Centres (CDCs) to 
significantly increase extra diagnostic capacity and to separate diagnostic settings for elective and non-elective 
patients/ pathways. 
 
The recommendations have been accepted by NHS England and a national programme is in place to award 
funding to Systems and thereafter support the development of CDCs. CDCs will provide a broad range of elective 
diagnostic services away from acute settings, providing easier and quicker access to tests and greater 
convenience to patients, as well as relieving pressure on acute sites by reducing outpatient referrals and 
attendances. 
 
The Kent & Medway Imaging Network was formed in line with the Long-Term Plan and the release of the 
Richard’s Review. As part of this new governance structure, CDCs were included within the remit of the Kent & 
Medway Imaging Network, clearly recognizing the alignment to the core modalities and the need to connect to 
the wider diagnostics.    
 
On the 13th October 2022, the Medway and Swale Health and Care Partnership were informed that a bid to 
support additional diagnostic capacity across the locality had been successful. Whilst there is flexibility in the 
how we as a system design the clinical pathways at a local level there is strict criteria with regards to what 
constitutes a CDC and therefore what we have to deliver in order to obtain the national funding. 
 
 
Each CDC in England must:  

• Be a digitally connected, multi-diagnostic facility that can where appropriate, be combined with mobile / 
temporary units. CDC provision should be located separately from the main acute hospital facilities an
[...]
bility of clinic space and potential space for locating mobile 
units such as cancer screening (i.e. lung, cervical and/or breast) as well as imaging units (i.e. MRI or CT) on site.   
 
Public Health profile data identified Chatham as one of the areas having the greatest levels of deprivation but 
activity for some diagnostic services although high, was not as high as expected.  Reasons for this were thought 
to be due to:  

• Patients have difficulty accessing primary care services and not being referred to diagnostic services 

• Unlike other deprived areas of Medway, there is no local Healthy Living Centre or community clinic facility 
in the Chatham central area for patients to easily access.  Patients from one of the most deprived areas 
therefore, have to travel either to Rochester or Gillingham to access services which could impact service 
uptake.   
 

The agreed CDC hub at the Sheppey Community Hospital site will provide accessible services to populations 
that have high levels of deprivation and issues with access due to a combined lack of access to own transport, 
poor public transport or financial constraints. These services will be combined with a strategy collaboratively 
developed with partners to target inequalities experienced by communities who do not access services or present 
very late. The site also represents good use of existing NHS sites, and is co-located with other services including 
primary care, a planned Urgent Treatment Centre, community, and acute outreach activity offering excellent 
opportunities to Make Every Contact Count (MECC). In addition, a spoke will be created at Rochester Healthy 
Living Centre (RHLC). This site was considered the most feasible option for the location of an MRI scanner 
because it already has pads on site which are utilized by the breast screening service for three months of the 
year.  The site is centrally located with good access to public transport, parking and is the nearest feasible and 
most acce
[...]
e aligned to the Cancer Alliance, we have had funding agreed for an 
additional CT scanner for which we intend to commence Targeted Lung Health Checks (TLHCs) for early lung 
cancer detection from spring 2023, which further enhances the diagnostic and screening provision.  The Cancer 
Alliance funded CT scanner will be located at the Sheppey site and a mobile CT scanner not funded by Cancer 
Alliance, will be located in Rochester with the intention of rotating staff and services as appropriate or where 
access is more difficult. 
 
Workforce and staffing capacity have been flagged as the biggest risk to the CDC programme and plans are in 
development for a variety of workforce initiatives, including international recruitment for which we have had 
recent success and rotating apprenticeship schemes.  
 
In summary, this scheme will deliver: 

• Two community diagnostic center sites - A CDC hub site located at Sheppey Community Hospital. 

• A CDC spoke site located at Rochester Healthy living Centre.  

• In the first year (2022/23) additional capacity via rented and staffed mobile MRI scanning facilities 

will be delivered at the Sheppey site, creating more space at MFT to support recovery of the 

backlog. The mobile unit will be in place whilst the transition to the longer-term hub and spoke site 

is developed and implemented (i.e., built, staffed, pathways implemented etc.) 

• The CT scanner procured through the Cancer Alliance will also support the delivery of additional 

activity outside of the days/hours allocated to TLHC.  

• Dedicated resource for delivering the community diagnostic programme, including clinical time, 

project management, business intelligence, communications and engagement, workforce planning 

etc. which will not remove capacity from existing diagnostic services. 

• Efficient use of void spaces available within existing NHS estates at hub and spoke locations. 

• Robust workforce plan, linked into the system diagnostics workforce strategy, for key staff groups 

required to deliver CDCs. 

• Digital operability across the local infrastructure 
 

Page 9



 

MS HCP Community Diagnostic Centre 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Work will begin in the autumn of 2022 with a phased roll out of increased diagnostic provision at both sites, 
working towards achieving a seven-day service over a 12-hour period by 2025. 
 
The start date for the particular diagnostic modalities is dependent upon recruitment, completion of building 
works and lead in times for equipment delivery. 

 

 

Page 10



Housing and Health Committee  

Meeting Date 8th November 2022 

Report Title Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023 – 2027 – Consultation Draft  

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Communities 

Lead Officer Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Communities 

Classification Open 

Recommendations The committee is recommended to: 

1. To approve the draft Housing, Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023 – 2027 to go out for 
consultation. 

2. That a consultation is undertaken for 12 weeks. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report asks the Housing and Health committee to consider the draft 

Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023 – 27. 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The current Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy was 

adopted in 2019.  The full strategy can be found at Housing-and-
Homelessness-Strategy-2019-2023.pdf (swale.gov.uk) the strategy has four 
strategic priorities which are: 
 
  1. Preventing homelessness  

2. Reduce the need for emergency and temporary accommodation  
3. Delivering the right homes in the right places  
4. Improve conditions in existing homes 

 
2.2 The current strategy is coming to the end of its life and therefore a review of 

progress against the current strategy, analysis of service data has helped 
inform and shape a revised strategy.  Under the Homelessness Act 2002, all 
housing authorities must carry out a review of homelessness in their area and 
publish a homelessness strategy which sets out what it plans to do to prevent 
homelessness and rough sleeping. 
 

2.3 The draft strategy sets out the Council’s priorities to tackle Housing, 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping in Swale between 2023 – 2027.  It looks 
to build on the foundations set out in the previous strategy and looks to 
address the changing and more complex needs of residents in our borough 
who need to access housing services. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

https://services.swale.gov.uk/assets/Strategies-plans-and-policies/Housing-and-Homelessness-Strategy-2019-2023.pdf
https://services.swale.gov.uk/assets/Strategies-plans-and-policies/Housing-and-Homelessness-Strategy-2019-2023.pdf


2.4 The Strategy sets out our aims to run a strong housing service, that is the 
safety net for those most vulnerable in society and enables us to meet our 
statutory obligations set out in housing legislation.  It recognises the need to 
work with our partner agencies across all sectors to ensure we provide an 
appropriate service for our residents.  
 

2.5 The revised proposed priorities are: 
 

• Delivering Affordable Homes 

• Preventing Homelessness 

• Developing a more efficient housing options service 

• Improve conditions in existing homes 
 

2.6 It is now proposed that the draft strategy goes out to public consultation for 12 
weeks, to ensure that partner agencies, the voluntary sector and our residents 
have an opportunity to provide feedback.    
 

3 Proposals 
 

3.1  To approve the draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023 – 2027 to go out for consultation. 

 

3.2  To agree that the draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
is consulted on for 12 weeks.  

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1  That the strategy is not consulted on and adopted now, this is not 

recommended as there may be other 
[...]
ble Adults 

The housing service undertakes the most 
Safeguarding referrals than any other department in 
the Council, the nature and circumstances of some 
of the clients mean they are very vulnerable and 
therefore support is required from partner agencies.   

Page 13



Risk Management and Health 
and Safety 

The provision and affordability of Temporary 
Accommodation continues to be a corporate risk. 

Equality and Diversity An initial Community Impact Assessment has been 
conducted.  The consultation will also seek feedback 
from those groups with protected characteristics and 
review any data to ensure the service is compliant 
with its Equality Duties. CIA document.  

Privacy and Data Protection No implications identified at this stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 None 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 There are no background papers.  
 

Page 14



 

 

Housing, 

Homelessness and 

Rough Sleeping 

Strategy 

2023 – 2027 

  

Page 15



 

2 
 

Forward – Chair of Housing and Health Committee 

  

Page 16



 

3 
 

Introduction 

This strategy sets out the Council’s priorities to tackle Housing, Homelessness and 

Rough Sleeping in Swale between 2023 – 2027.  This strategy builds on the 

foundations set out in the previous strategy and looks to address the changing and 

more complex needs of residents in our borough who need to access housing 

services. 

Since the implementation of the previous strategy, the country and therefore the 

borough has seen significant change, the pandemic has had a significant impact on 

individuals’ circumstances and more globally an impact on the construction industry.  

This coupled with impacts of Brexit and the current war in Ukraine and other fiscal 

changes has caused significant issues to the economy, not only in the provision of 

new homes but impacting the cost of living and therefore affordability to a growing 

proportion of the population. 

This Strategy sets out our aims to run a strong housing service
[...]
ing conditions.

- Promote the Government energy 
schemes in Swale.

- Carry out a full service review on the 
Disabled Facilities Grant to ensure it is 
being delivered as efficiently as 
possible.

- Promote the Home Improvement 
Agencies work

- Tackle empty properties that impact on 
local neighbourhoods the most.

Cross Cutting Partnership Working   

Page 46



 

33 
 

Performance Measures 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Delivering Affordable Homes

- No. of affordable homes 
delivered by SRH.

- No. of s.106 affordable 
homes deliverd.

- No of additional affordable 
homes delivered.

- No. of affordable homes 
delivered by CLT.

- No. of lettings through the 
Housing Register per quarter

Preventing Homelessness

- % of calls resolved 
successful at triage.

- % of households who 
secured accommodation for 6+ 
months when prevention duty 
ended.

- % of households who 
secured accommodation at 
end of relief duty

- No. of rough sleepers 
identified at annual rough 
sleeper count 

Developing a more efficient 
housing options service

- No. of households in temporary 
accommodation at end of each 
quarter.

No. of households in Bed or 
Breakfast or shared facilities

No. of new households in 
temporary accommodation this 
quarter

No. of households moved out of 
temporary accommodation this 
quarter.

Improve conditions in existing 
homes

- % of long-term empty properties 
brought back into use

- % of enforcement cases closed 
with positive outcome

- % of DFG grant allocated

- No. of homes brought up to the 
decent homes standard

- No. of cases completed by 
Home Improvement Agency that 
allow residents to stay in their 
house safely.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing and Health Committee Forward Decisions Plan 

 

Report title, background 
information and recommendation(s) 

Date of 
meeting 

Open or 
exempt? 

Lead Officer and report author 

 
Draft Housing, Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023/27 
 

 
8 November 
2022 

 
Open 

 
Charlotte Hudson 

 
Temporary Accommodation Options 
 

17 January 
2023 

Open Charlotte Hudson 

 
Contributions Policy 
 

17 January 
2023 

Open Charlotte Hudson 

 
Housing Allocations Policy 2023/24 
 

 
7 March 2023 

 
Open 

 
Charlotte Hudson 
 
 

 
Health System 
 

 
7 March 2023 

 
Open 

 
Charlotte Hudson 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 7



Report title, background 
information and recommendation(s) 

Date of 
meeting 

Open or 
exempt? 

Lead Officer and report author 

 
Safeguarding Policy 
 

 
May 2023 

 
Open 

 
Charlotte Hudson 

 
Temporary Accommodation Options 
 

 
TBC 

 
Open 

 
Charlotte Hudson 

 
Housing Assistance Policy 
 

 
TBC 

 
Open 

 
Charlotte Hudson 

 
Nightly Let Procurement Award 
 

 
TBC 

 
Open 

 
Charlotte Hudson 

 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	5 Presentation from Medway NHS Foundation Trust - New Community Diagnostic Centre and health hub roll-out
	6 Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy
	Housing Strategy Draft for Consultation

	7 Forward Decisions Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 353 - 
 

 

HOUSING AND HEALTH COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the The Pippin Room, The Appleyard, Avenue of 
Remembrance, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 4DE on Tuesday, 8 November 2022 from 7.00 
pm - 8.06 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Alastair Gould, Ann Hampshire, Angela Harrison (Vice-Chair), 
Ken Ingleton, Elliott Jayes, Ben J Martin (Chair), Ken Pugh, Bill Tatton, Roger Truelove 
(Substitute for Councillor Ken Rowles), Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting and Tony Winckless 
(Substitute for Councillor Jackson). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Charlotte Hudson and Kellie MacKenzie. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Billy Attaway. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillor Tim Gibson. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Carole Jackson, Lee McCall, Pete Neal, Richard Palmer, 
Ken Rowles and Sarah Stephen. 
 

422 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chairman outlined the emergency evacutation procedure.  
 

423 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

424 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 July 2022 (Minute Nos. 165 – 171) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Vice-Chair in-the-Chair as a correct record. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

425 Presentation from Medway NHS Foundation Trust - New Community Diagnostic 
Centre and health hub roll-out 
 
The Vice-Chair in-the-Chair welcomed Nikki Teesdale (Director of Delivery, Medway & 
Swale Health and Care Partnership) to the meeting. 
 
The Director of Delivery introduced the report which set-out plans to develop a community 
diagnostic hub based at Sheppey Community Hospital and a spoke, based at Rochester 
Healthy Living Centre.  She said it was an exciting project and that they had been very 
lucky to receive funding to support the project.  She said that when applying for funding 
they had wanted the centres to be placed within areas of deprivation and the Isle of 
Sheppey was identified because of the health inequalities it faced.         
 
The Director of Delivery confirmed that the hub would offer all diagnostics including MRI, 
CT and ultrasound.  She said that there was a significant backlog for MRI scanning and it 
had been agreed that a mobile MRI unit would be located at the Sheppey Community 
Hospital from Spring 2023, whilst the hub was being built.  She reported that a feasibility 



Housing and Health Committee                                                     8 November 2022 

- 354 - 
 

study had commenced and said that within the design they were keen to target high level 
health inequalities.  On the Isle of Sheppey there was a high number of people showing 
late presentation of lung cancer and they had agreed with the Cancer Alliance that they 
would commence a pilot scheme for targeted lung health checks commencing from April 
2023.  The scheme would offer those at risk through smoking and over a certain age a CT 
scan to pick-up lung cancer early which would improve outcomes. 
 
The Director of Delivery said that construction of the hub would commence in April 2023, 
and they were reconfiguring the hospital to use space already available.  It was hoped that 
the hub would be up and running by the end of the summer in 2023 and fully operational 
by the end of 2023, early 2024.  The Director of Delivery said that the hub would be open 
seven days a week from 8 am until 8 pm.  She said that they would work closely with local 
GPs and pharmacists to modify certain health “pathways” for residents, and it was hoped 
that by 2025 one-stop clinics would be provided. 
 
Members considered the report and asked questions and raised points which included: 
 

• This was fantastic news, and was there any added value the Council could get from 
the contract?; 

• great news but lack of consultants was a concern; 

• congratulated officers; 

• would more gynaecological one-stop clinics be provided on the Isle of Sheppey; 

• where would the diagnostic hub be situated within the hospital?; 

• would endoscopy be included within the hub?; 

• was there a time limit on the funding?; 

• congratulated Swale Borough Council (SBC) officers for their work with the Health 
and Care Partnership; 

• pleased that the Kent and Medway Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) had 
agreed to target areas of deprivation for more health support; and  

• would parking be increased at the hospital?. 
 
In response to questions, the Director of Delivery acknowledged that workforce was the 
biggest challenge and risk to the project, but she was confident that through various 
Government initiatives and recruitment schemes and the reallocation of staff they would be 
able to recruit.  She spoke about apprenticeships and other employment opportunities the 
scheme could offer.  The Director of Delivery explained that the funding received was to 
support recovery and clear the backlog in particular early cancer diagnosis.  Then the 
Health and Care Partnership could focus on what the local area’s health needs were.    
 
A substitute Member read out some concerns about healthcare at The William Harvey 
Hospital on behalf of the Member he was substituting for.  The Director of Delivery agreed 
to speak to the Member outside of the meeting in order to forward the concerns to the 
relevant department.  
 
The Director of Delivery advised that the diagnostic hub would not be located within the 
redundant ward as that was being developed into a frailty ward.  She said that endoscopy 
would not be included, and that the Government had granted funding for the build of the 
hub and staff funding for two years had been secured, and from a national perspective no 
further funding had been guaranteed.  The void land at the hospital would be reconfigured 
for car parking.  The Director of Delivery agreed to report any updates to the Committee. 
 
The Chair thanked the Director of Delivery for attending the meeting. 



Housing and Health Committee                                                     8 November 2022 

- 355 - 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

426 Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
 
The Head of Housing and Communities introduced the report which set-out the draft 
Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-27 for approval, and 
agreement for the document to be consulted on for 12 weeks. 
 
Members considered the report and raised points which included: 
 

• Concerned that the housing figures in the report would not be correct if those 
residing in holiday caravan parks were not included; 

• what would the effect be in terms of the First Homes scheme following the pausing 
of the Council’s Local Plan?; 

• could the Housing and Health Committee be allowed to comment on the draft First 
Homes policy?; 

• what measures had been put in place to protect frontline SBC staff?; 

• suggested that training for members on how the housing process worked should be 
programmed in for after the May elections; 

• Members should be referred to the Kent Home Choice website which provided 
some guidance on the housing process; and 

• How did health professionals know what ‘Medical Need’ was relevant when 
considering housing needs of residents as part of the Council’s processes? 

 
In response to questions, the Head of Housing and Communities agreed to ensure that 
caravan parks and their relationship with homelessness was reflected in the housing 
figures within the strategy.   The Head of Housing and Communities said that the Planning 
Policy Team was leading on the First Homes policy and she was aware that a consultant 
had been contracted to draft the policy which would be considered by the Planning and 
Transportation Policy Working Group.  She said that there had been several recruitment 
drives to fill the No Use Empty post.  The Head of Housing and Communities advised that 
recruitment of local government environmental health officers was difficult, and this was a 
similar issue across the county.   
 
The Head of Housing and Communities said the Council had a “fantastic” housing team 
who had worked very hard during the Covid-19 Pandemic to ensure rough sleepers were 
cared for.  She said that she was aware that the housing options team had to deal with the 
social needs of people as well as the housing needs and the impact that had on their 
mental health.  She spoke about a service which offered support for the psychological 
impacts on rough sleepers and that staff could also access that service for support on how 
to cope with issues they encountered in their role.  She said that it was a long time since a 
full stock condition surveys had been undertaken and the Council tended to work on a 
complaints-based system. 
 
The Head of Housing and Communities welcomed the question in relation to relevant 
medical need and also carer need when considering suitable housing for people.  Medical 
need already made up a fundamental element of the decision process and therefore more 
precise and relevant information from health professionals would help inform decisions.   
 



Housing and Health Committee                                                     8 November 2022 

- 356 - 
 

 
She said that she would liaise with the relevant local medical committee and local GPs 
about how they could be included. 
 
The Chair moved the recommendations in the report, which were seconded by the Vice-
Chair. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023 – 

2027 be approved for consultation. 
 
(2) That the consultation be undertaken for 12 weeks. 
 

427 Forward Decisions Plan 
 
The Chair advised that the draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023/27 would be considered at the meeting on 7 March 2023. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Head of Housing and Communities said that 
the Temporary Accommodations Options was scheduled for 17 January 2023.  The 
Housing Assistance Policy linked in with the Disabled Facilities Grant review, and she 
explained that she was currently reviewing the Council’s grants process.  She explained 
that the Nightly Let Procurement Aware item was now a Kent wide piece of work so there 
was no tender date yet. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


